Diluted number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding 43,407,721 44,707,952

Four Fiscal Quarters Ended

January 2, 2021

December 28,

2019

Weighted-average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding:

$ in thousands, except EPS

Basic net income per common share:

Net income $109,717 $263,802 $182,550 $291,663

Income allocated to participating securities (1,118) (2,430) (1,877) (2,696)

Net income available to common shareholders $108,599 $261,372 $180,673 $288,967

Basic net income per common share $2.51 $5.89 $4.18 $6.51

Diluted net income per common share:

Net income  $109,717 $263,802 $182,550 $291,663

Income allocated to participating securities (1,115) (2,419) (1,871) (2,683)

Net income available to common shareholders $108,602 $261,383 $180,679 $288,980

Diluted net income per common share $2.50 $5.85 $4.16 $6.46

January 2, 2021

December 28,

2019 January 2, 2021

December 28,

2019

Four Fiscal Quarters Ended

As reported on a GAAP Basis As adjusted (a)

Fiscal Year Adjusted Business Segment Performance1

34

$ in millions

1 Results presented on an adjusted basis, a non-GAAP presentation; see reconciliation to GAAP in appendix.

Note: Results may not be additive due to rounding.

2020 2019 2020 2019

(53 weeks) (52 weeks) (53 weeks) (52 weeks) 2020 2019

U.S. Retail $1,672 $1,884 ($213) $183 $226 ($43) 10.9% 12.0%

U.S. Wholesale 996   1,206   (210) 161 231 (70) 16.2% 19.2%

International 357 429 (73) 25 45 (20) 7.1% 10.5%

Total before

corporate expenses 3,024   3,519   (495)   370   503   (133)   12.2% 14.3%

Corporate expenses (90) (102) 12 (3.0%) (2.9%)

Total $3,024 $3,519 ($495) $280 $401 ($121) 9.3% 11.4%

Net Sales

Adjusted Operating

Income

Adjusted

Operating

Margin

Variance Variance

Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted Earnings

35

$ in millions, except EPS

Note: Results may not be additive due to rounding.

U.S. Retail % of U.S. Wholesale % of International % of Corporate % of

Gross % of % of Operating % of Income Net Diluted Operating segment Operating segment Operating segment Operating total

Fourth Quarter of Fiscal 2020 Profit net sales SG&A net sales Income net sales Taxes Income EPS Income net sales Income net sales Income net sales Expenses net sales

As reported (GAAP) $465.9 47.1% $338.4 34.2% $133.9 13.5% $21.9 $99.0 $2.26 $107.9 18.4% $52.3 18.0% $14.6 12.8% ($40.9) (4.1%)